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1 INTRODUCTION 

Alpha Environmental Services, Inc. (Alpha) was retained by Rosemary Park to conduct a Soil Matrix cleanup 

for a underground storage tank at 108 N Morton St, Newberg, OR (the Site). The protocol used for this project 

is in general conformance with Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 340-122, “Hazardous Substance 

Remedial Action Rules”. 

 A risk-based decision making (RBDM) cleanup was deemed the most appropriate course of action for the 

soils that were found contaminated. The protocol used is in general conformance with OAR 340-122 and the 

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ) Risk-Based Decision Making for the Remediation of 

Petroleum-Contaminated Sites, dated September 22, 2003 and Risk-Based Concentrations (RBCs) updated 

in May 2018. 

The Site consists of a single-family residence and is located in a primarily residential area (Figure 1). 

Historically the property was used as a dairy farm but based on the property owner ceased being utilized in 

the 80s. The fuel tank was used for the onsite equipment that serviced the dairy farm.  

1.1.1   Scope of Services 
The scope of services for this project included: 

• Decommissioning the tank by removal. 

• Removing an appropriate volume of petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS) beneath the tank. 

• Collecting sufficient soil samples to confirm the completion of the Soil Matrix Cleanup.  

• Submitting the soil samples to a reputable independent laboratory for chemical analysis using 

approved analytical methods.  

• Evaluating the analytical results with respect to applicable State of Oregon underground storage 

tank regulations.  

• Preparing and submitting a report to the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) 

documenting findings and analytical data, and certifying that the tank decommissioning meets 

Oregon DEQ regulations.  
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1.1.2   Geology/Hydrology 

The Site is situated within the Willamette Valley, which is a portion of the Puget Trough physiographic sub 

province of the Pacific Mountain System geological province. This area consists of fluviolacustrine 

sedimentary deposits.  Underlying the area is unconsolidated silt, sand, gravel and clay. The thickness of these 

deposits is generally less than 100 feet; locally, it may be as great as 150 feet (U.S. Geological Survey, 

Geologic Map of the Oregon, 1991). 

According to the Water Resources Department (WRD) online database, static groundwater appears to be 

located approximately 5-25 feet below surface grade (bsg). The flow of groundwater typically imitates surface 

topography and ordinarily flows form higher to lower elevations. The near surface flow may be influenced 

by stratigraphy, water bodies, rainfall, underground utilities and other subsurface features. Based on the 

general topography of the property and vicinity, groundwater is anticipated to flow to the southwest. Static 

groundwater levels observed during excavation were 5 to 8 feet bsg.  

The nearest surface water in the vicinity of the property is the Chehalem Creek located approximately 800 

feet to the west of the site.  

1.1.3 Groundwater Wells 
 

Alpha searched the Oregon Water Resources Department (WRD) records for wells within one-quarter mile 

of the Site and examined water level data from wells.   One well was found within one-quarter mile of the 

Site, as described below: 

WRD 

ID # 

Address Appx 

Distance 

(ft) 

Direction 

from Site 
Elevation 

(ft)   

 

Static 

water 

level (ft 

bsg) 

54803 955 W Sheridan St, Newberg OR 1,435 NW 154 52 
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2 SITE WORK 

The 660-gallon former UST was located in the driveway between the house and garage, in a generally east-

west orientation and at a bottom depth of approximately 82 inches below surface grade (bsg). 

2.1.1   Initial Sample Collection 

On March, 1, 2023, representatives of Alpha Environmental Services conducted a site investigation to assess 

the possible presence of a below-ground release at the Site.  A soil sample was collected with a 

decontaminated Geoprobe direct-push soil sampler from within six inches of the ends of the tank and at depths 

of between one to two feet below the bottom of the tank. 

A sample (WCTWC) of the tank contents were collected to confirm the contents of the tank. (See Appendix 

A) 

2.1.2  Decommissioning 

On March 13, 2023, Alpha began decommissioning the UST.  Alpha removed by excavator the 

uncontaminated soil overlying the tank and set it aside in an isolated pile.  A portion of the top of the tank 

was cut away with a reciprocating saw to expose the tank interior.  The tank interior was thoroughly cleaned 

by hand to remove any remaining product.   

During the decommissioning process the system pump was removed and a sample (Pump@2') was collected 

2 feet bsg  

2.1.3   Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Removal 

Following the cleaning of the tank interior, the tank was removed by excavator. This allowed careful 

observation of the entire area of soil beneath the former location of the UST and based on the resulting levels 

from the assessment samples, it was determined soil removal would be an appropriate remedial approach. 

Petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS) below the former tank location, including the soil represented by the 

original samples, was removed, and carried by excavator to a nearby dump trailer for removal from the Site.  

Approximately 24.2 tons of PCS were removed in this manner.  Soil removal continued downward until the 

excavation sidewalls and floor appeared to be clean.  Alpha representatives then collected soil samples with 

a decontaminated trowel from several inches beneath/beyond the pit floor/walls to confirm the success of the 

cleanup. 

The PCS was removed in 4 different stages: 

Date Removed Amount (Tons) Disposal Location  

3/22/2023 5.63 Hillsboro Landfill 

3/22/2023 5.65 Hillsboro Landfill 

3/24/2023 5.92 Hillsboro Landfill 

3/24/2023 7.00 Hillsboro Landfill 

 

During the process of excavation the tank pit was pumped out multiple times for approximately 2,336 gallons 

as part of the clean up. (See receipt B)  
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2.1.4   Post Excavation Work 
Following the confirmation of laboratory analytical results, the excavation was filled with gravel and topped 

with native soil.  This material was replaced and compacted in approximately 2-foot lifts until the excavation 

was backfilled to grade. 

 

2.1.5   Soil Sampling Procedures 

Alpha’s samples were placed in labeled glass laboratory-supplied jars capped with Teflon®-lined lids, labeled 

with distinctive designations, and placed in a secure cooler for storage until delivered to a DEQ-certified 

laboratory for analysis.  Chain-of-custody protocol was implemented throughout the project.  



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 7 

3 LABORATORY RESULTS 

Laboratory analytical results are presented in Table 2. 

Table 1: Exploration Summary, NWTPH-DX Analysis 

Sample Date Location Depth Purpose Gas Heavy-Oil 

W(OT)101" 3/1/2023 West-Outside 

Tank 

101" Site Assessment 1,550 ND 

EF(OT)101" 3/1/2023 East-Outside 

Tank 

101" Site Assessment 2,150 ND 

Pump@2' 3/22/2023 Pump Pump

@2' 

Additional Sample ND ND 

NW-124" 3/22/2023 Northwest-Wall 124" Additional Sample ND ND 

SW-124" 3/22/2023 Southwest-Wall 124" Additional Sample 10 ND 

EPF-124" 3/22/2023 East-Pit Floor 124" Additional Sample ND ND 

WPF-124" 3/22/2023 West-Pit Floor 124" Additional Sample 1,590 ND 

PW-72” 3/24/2023 Tank Pit  72” Site Assessment of 

Groundwater 

943 ND 

SWI-72" 3/24/2023 Southwest-Wall 

Interface 

72" Water Interface Soil 

Sample 

ND ND 

EWI-72" 3/24/2023 East-Wall 

Interface 

72" Water Interface Soil 

Sample 

ND ND 

WWI-72" 3/24/2023 West-Wall 

Interface 

72" Water Interface Soil 

Sample 

ND ND 

NWI-72" 3/24/2023 Northwest-Wall 

Interface 

72" Water Interface Soil 

Sample 

ND ND 

E(PF)-130" 3/24/2023 East-Pit Floor 130" Soil Confirmatory ND ND 

W(PF)-130" 3/24/2023 West-Pit Floor 130" Soil Confirmatory ND ND 

PW-5’ 3/31/23 Tank Pit 5’  Water Interface Soil 

Sample 

ND ND 

 

4 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1.1 Conclusions                      
Results of the soil samples representing remaining Site soil did not exceed the appropriate soil matrix cleanup 

level (Level 2) for this site of 500ppm.  Remediation at the site has been completed, and this report has been 

prepared, in accordance with OAR 340-177-0001 through 0120.  

 

4.1.2 Recommendations 
Based on the corrective action completed at the Site and information available at this time, Alpha does 

not recommend further investigation or corrective action at this time. 
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4.1.3 Signature                               
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-122-0360 

and 340-177-0055. 

 October 7, 2024 
ERICK GONZALEZ DATE 

DEPARTMENT MANAGER   

  

  

ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.  

DEQ LICENSED SERVICE PROVIDER # 17703  

EXPIRATION: JULY 14, 2025  
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Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map 

  

N
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Figure 2: Site Plan 

 

  

 

N
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Sample Date Location Depth Purpose Gas 

W(OT)101" 3/1/2023 West-Outside 

Tank 

101" Site Assessment 1,550 

EF(OT)101" 3/6/2023 East-Outside 

Tank 

101" Site Assessment 2,150 

 

 

Figure 3: Sample Map # 1 

 

  

 

N
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Sample Date Location Depth Purpose Gas 

Pump @2’ 3/22/23 Under the 

former pump 

location 

2’ Site Assessment ND 

 

 

Figure 4: Sample Map # 2 

 

  

 

N
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Sample Date Location Depth Purpose Gas 

NW-124" 3/22/2023 Northwest-Wall 124" Additional Sample ND 

SW-124" 3/22/2023 Southwest-Wall 124" Additional Sample 10 

EPF-124" 3/22/2023 East-Pit Floor 124" Additional Sample ND 

WPF-124" 3/22/2023 West-Pit Floor 124" Additional Sample 1,590 

 

Figure 5: Sample Map # 3 

 

  

 

N
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Sample Date Location Depth Purpose Gas 

PW-72" 3/24/2023 Tank Pit 72" Additional Sample 943 

SWI-72" 3/24/2023 Southwest-Wall 72" Additional Sample ND 

EWI-72" 3/24/2023 East-Wall 72" Additional Sample ND 

WWI-72" 3/24/2023 West-Wall 72" Additional Sample ND 

NWI-72" 3/24/2023 Northwest-Wall 72" Additional Sample ND 

E(PF)-130” 3/24/2023 East Pit Floor  130” Confirmation 

Sample 

ND 

W(PF)-130” 3/24/2023 West Pit Floor 130” Confirmation 

Sample 

ND 

 

 

Figure 6: Sample Map # 4 

 

  

 

N
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Sample Date Location Depth Purpose Gas 

PW-5’ 3/31/23 Tank Pit 5’ Confirmation ND 
 

 

Figure 7: Sample Map # 5 

 

  

 

N



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

LABORATORY REPORTS  



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 17 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 18 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 19 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 20 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 21 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 22 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 23 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 24 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 25 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 26 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 27 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 28 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 29 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 30 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 31 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 32 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 33 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 34 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 35 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 36 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 37 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 38 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 39 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 40 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 41 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 42 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 43 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 44 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 45 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 46 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 47 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 48 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 49 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 50 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 51 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 52 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 53 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 54 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 55 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 56 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 57 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 58 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 59 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 60 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 61 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 62 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 63 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 64 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 65 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 66 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 67 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 68 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 69 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 70 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 71 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 72 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 73 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 74 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 75 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 76 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 77 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 78 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 79 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 80 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 81 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 82 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 83 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 84 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 85 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 86 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 87 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 88 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 89 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 90 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 91 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 92 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 93 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 94 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 95 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 96 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 97 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 98 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 99 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 100 

  



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 101 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

  

RECEIPTS 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 102 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 103 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 104 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 105 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 106 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 107 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 108 

 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 109 

 

APPENDIX C 

  

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

  

  



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 110 

 
Photo 1: Property Location 

 

 
Photo 2: Tank Location 
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Photo 3: Tank Removal 

 

 

Photo 4: Contamination Being Removed 
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SOIL MATRIX SCORE SHEET 
 

1. Depth to Groundwater 

 25 feet (10) 

25 – 50 feet (7) 

51 – 100 feet  (4) 

100 feet  (1) 

 

10 

2. Mean Annual Precipitation 

45 inches (10) 

20 – 45 inches (4) 

20 Inches (1) 

 

4 

3. Native Soil Type 

Course sands, gravel (10) 

Silts, fine sands  (5) 

Clays  (1) 

 

5 

4. Sensitivity of Uppermost Aquifer 

Sole Source  (10) 

Current Potable  (7) 

Future Potable  (4) 

Non-potable  (1) 

 

1 

5. Potential Receptors 

Many, near  (10) 

Medium (5) 

Few, far  (1) 

 

10 

 

 TOTAL SCORE 

 

30 

 

 

 

MATRIX 

SCORE 

Cleanup Level  (ppm) 

Gasoline Diesel 

 

Level 1:           40 points. 

Level 2:        25-40 points. 

Level 3:           25 points. 

 

40 

80 

130 

 

100 

500 

1000 
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APPENDIX E 

  

DEQ FORMS 

  



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 115 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 116 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 117 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 118 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 119 



 

SOIL MATRIX CLEANUP  108 N MORTON ST, NEWBERG, OR 

PROJECT NO.  23-51788  PAGE 120 

 


